

ITEM NO.201

COURT NO.2

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 9053/2008

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 08/02/2008 in WP No. 1285/2007 passed by the High Court Of Delhi At New Delhi)

RAJESH BORA &amp; ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA &amp; ANR.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 18432/2013

(With Office Report)

Date : 01/10/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. GOPALA GOWDA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. S.N. Jha, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Debashish Bharukha, Adv.  
Mr. Shrish Kr. Misra, Adv.  
Mr. Amar Bahadur Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Diyush Dwivedi, Adv.  
Mr. Himanshu Vora, Adv.

Mr. Sanat Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Sanjay Sharawat, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Tushar Mehta, ASG  
Ms. Meenakshi Grover, Adv.  
Mr. Dhruv Sheoran, Adv.  
Ms. Ashwariya Bhatti, Adv.  
Mr. Rakesh Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Kaushal Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Meenakshi Arora, Adv.  
Ms. Mala Narayan, Adv.  
Mr. Rahul Narayan, Adv.  
Mr. Mohit Singh, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Mr. S.N. Jha, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioners has today placed on record a communication dated 26<sup>th</sup> July, 2014 addressed by Under Secretary to the Govt. of India, Ministry of Petroleum & Natural Gas to the Director (Marketing) IOCL/BPCL/HPCL, Mumbai stating that the disinvestment of all Company Owned Company Operated(COCOs) including temporary COCOs may be kept on hold till a review of policy dated 06.09.2006 in this regard is done by the Ministry.

Ms. Ashwariya Bhatti, learned counsel for the respondent seeks two weeks time to ascertain the true position and outcome of the proposed review of the policy and for taking instructions and filing an affidavit in this regard.

List after two weeks.

(Ashok Raj Singh)  
Court Master

(Veena Khera)  
Court Master