

ITEM NO.205

COURT NO.10

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 9053/2008

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 08/02/2008 in WP No. 1285/2007 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi)

RAJESH BORA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for permission to place additional documents on record and directions)

(For Final Disposal)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 18432/2013

(With Office Report)

Date : 05/01/2016 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. GOPALA GOWDA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. S.N. Jha, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Shrish Kumar Misra, Adv.

Mr. Piyush Dwivedi, Adv.

Mr. Himansu Bora, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Sharawat, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Rahul Narayan, Adv.

I.O.C.L.

Mr. Mohit Singh, Adv.

Ms. Mala Narayan, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, Adv.

Mr. Kaushal Yadav, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

In view of Letter dated 28.07.2014 issued by the Ministry of Petroleum and Natural Gas, Government of India, Policy dated 6.09.2006 is kept on hold.

In this view of the matter and also in the light of the judgment of this Court in the case of Mohd. Jamal vs. U.O.I. and Anr., 2014(1)SCC 201, our interference with the impugned judgment is not permissible in law. Hence, the special leave petitions are dismissed. Interim order, if any, stands vacated.

(S. K. RAKHEJA)
COURT MASTER

(MALA KUMARI SHARMA)
COURT MASTER